and Regulations made thereunder and the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular dated December 31, 2024

Terms and conditions of appointment & remuneration:

a.	 Term of appointment:

5 (Five) consecutive years commencing from April 1, 2025 upto March 31, 2030.

b.	 Remuneration: INR 1,25,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only) per annum plus applicable taxes and other 
out-of-pocket expenses in connection with the Secretarial audit for Financial Years ending March 31, 2026.

The proposed fee is based on knowledge, expertise, industry experience, time and efforts required to be put in by the Secretarial

[...]

The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public and as such, no amount on account of principal or interest on deposits 
from the public was outstanding as on the date of the balance sheet.

Share Capital

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is INR 90,35,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Ninety Crores Thirty-Five Lakhs) divided into 
9,03,50,000 equity shares of INR 10/- each and 5000 Preference Shares of INR 100/- each. There was no change in the authorized 
share capital of the Company during the financial year ended on March 31, 2025.

The paid-up equity share capital as at March 31, 2025 stood at INR 60,64,43,810  (Indian Rupees Sixty crores sixty four lacs forty three 
thousand eight hundred ten) divided into 60,64,43,81 equity shares of INR 10/- each as against INR 57,54,49,510/- (Indian Rupees 
Fifty seven crores fifty-four lacs forty-nine thousand five hundred ten) divided into 5,75,44,951 equity shares of INR 10/- as on March 
31, 2024.

During the year the Company has issued and allotted 31,00,000 equity shares of 10/- each at a price of INR 11.21/- per Equity Share 
(including a share premium of INR 1.21/- per Equity Share) through preferential issue.